

15-1504-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION,
and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Vermont;
PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont; JAMES B.
REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of
Finance and Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont
Case No. 5:14-cv-117-cr (Honorable Christina Reiss)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

(counsel listed on inside cover)

August 31, 2015

Julie A. Murray
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Zauderer</i> 's Reference to "Purely Factual And Uncontroversial Information" Does Not Set a Legal Standard, And in Any Event, Act 120's Disclosure Requirement Would Meet Any Standard That Applies	5
II. <i>Zauderer</i> 's Application Is Not Limited to a State Interest in Preventing Deception.....	20
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	1, 19, 21, 22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 16
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 6, 7, 11, 22
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	1
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 24
<i>Grocery Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 14-117, _ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1931142 (D. Vt. Apr. 27, 2015)	3
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	24

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011).....23

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....5, 6, 8, 20

National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC,
__ F.3d __, No. 13-5252, Slip Op. (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2015).....1, 9, 10, 11

National Electrical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)8, 12, 16, 20, 22, 23

New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)8, 15, 17, 20

Pearson v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....25

Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission,
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....25

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....19, 20

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....15

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), *overruled in part by American Meat
Institute v. USDA*, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)1, 2

Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen,
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)8, 24, 25

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....22

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation,
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....19

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....1, 23

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....7, 24

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....17, 24, 25

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 229.10317

17 C.F.R. § 229.40218

17 C.F.R. § 229.40618

15 U.S.C. § 69b13

21 U.S.C. § 34312, 18

49 U.S.C. § 3290818

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

9 V.S.A. § 3042.....9

9 V.S.A. § 3043.....2

2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120.....2, 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 19a-56219

Vermont Attorney General Consumer Protection Rule 121.02(c)(ii),
available at [http://ago.vermont.gov/assets/files/PressReleases/
Consumer/Final%20Rule%20CP%20121.pdf](http://ago.vermont.gov/assets/files/PressReleases/Consumer/Final%20Rule%20CP%20121.pdf)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Williams, *Fur Is Back in Fashion and Debate*, N.Y. Times, July 3, 2015,
available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/05/
fashion/fur-is-back-in-
fashion-and-debate.html?_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/05/fashion/fur-is-back-in-fashion-and-debate.html?_r=0)14

Federal Trade Commission, Press Release, *Retailers Agree to Settle FTC Charges They Marketed Real Fur Products as Fake Fur*, Mar. 19, 2013,
available at [https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2013/03/
retailers-agree-settle-ftc-charges-they-marketed-real-fur](https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2013/03/retailers-agree-settle-ftc-charges-they-marketed-real-fur)13

Monsanto, Commonly Asked Questions About the Food Safety of GMOs,
<http://www.monsanto.com/newsviews/pages/food-safety.aspx#q1>10

Salt Institute, NYC Health Department Wrong on High-Sodium Warnings,
June 10, 2015,
available at [http://www.saltinstitute.org/news-articles/nyc-health-
department-wrong-on-high-sodium-warnings/](http://www.saltinstitute.org/news-articles/nyc-health-department-wrong-on-high-sodium-warnings/)13

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Dietary Guidelines for Americans 201012
